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Consultation questions
These questions should be read in conjunction with the draft Bill, draft Explanatory Notes and the draft Explanatory Memorandum. 
Question 1 – The introduction of the term ALN and a 0–25 age range
Do you agree that the definitions of ALN and ALP set out in the draft Bill appropriately reflect our intended focus on educational needs and do you agree that the draft Bill would deal properly with the age range it sets out to capture?
	Agree
	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	Disagree
	x FORMCHECKBOX 

	Neither agree nor disagree
	 FORMCHECKBOX 



Supporting comments

	Definition

RCSLT has a number of concerns about the lack of clarity around the definitions of ALN and ALP within the draft bill, particularly around the usage of the words ‘signficantly’ and ‘generally’.  In our view, the term ‘signficantly greater difficulty’ only refers to the child and takes no account of the skills and resource surrounding the learner.  For example, the ability of teachers to differentiate the curriculum.  In our reading of the current terminology used within the draft legislation, ‘significantly’ in its purest form would equate to 49% of the learner population.  This would clearly have a major impact on resources.  We suggest, as an alternative, a percentage population target of ALN support may be helpful to consider, as is in place in Scotland.  
Related to our concerns with regards the breadth of the definitions, RCSLT also wish to raise a number of issues with regards the implications of the IDP process for speech and language therapist (SLT) resource, particularly with regard to potential meeting attendance.  Under the current system, SLTs who treat children with non-complex needs attend schools to assess the needs of the child and prepare written care plans which are often shared by post and by e-mail.  Under the new legislation, we understand that SLTs could be invited to attend a far higher number of meetings in person given that the graduated response will be removed and all children with ALN will now have multi-disciplinary IDP meetings.  Approximate calculations within one local health board in Wales suggest that we may move from a system where SLTs attend multidisciplinary team meetings for 25% of current case load (statements of educational need and a minority of School Action Plus) to a situation where SLTs would be invited to attend meetings for 90% of the caseload.  This would translate to approximately 2 full time equivalent members of staff to be employed to attend the meetings at a cost of £70,000.  Given this likely impact, we strongly recommend that consideration be given to other ways of promoting collaborative working between health and education such as IT infrastructures.

Age-range

RCSLT is aware that the issue of transition planning, supporting young people to move from children’s to adult services, and commissioning gaps regarding speech and language therapy services for young people aged 19-25 have been an issue of concern in England, where similar legislative reforms have been introduced.  We believe that there needs to be a scoping exercise undertaken to ascertain the numbers of children in each local health board/ local authority area who could need access to adult services, and what impact this would have on staffing levels.  Our view is that such a scoping exercise may give a clearer indication of the financial implications of the bill.

We would also be keen to see further consideration be given to the early years stage of the spectrum within the legislation given its crucial importance to the preventative approach.  Evidence from the Flying Start programme has revealed that previously 50-70% of children from socially-deprived areas have identifiably lower speech, language and communication levels than their peers from non-disadvantaged areas.  A focus on early years speech, language and communication within the Flying Start programme is having a significant impact with evidence suggesting that 80% of those needs have now disappeared by the point children, who have been supported by Flying Start provision, commence school.  It should be noted that should Flying Start be disinvested, there would be an extra responsibility placed on education to manage educational disadvantage in deprived areas.  



Question 2 – A unified planning process with increased participation by children and young people
Do you agree that the draft Bill would create a robust legal framework for the preparation, maintenance and review of Individual Development Plans (IDPs)?
	Agree
	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	Disagree
	x FORMCHECKBOX 

	Neither agree nor disagree
	 FORMCHECKBOX 



Supporting comments

	RCSLT members would wish to see greater join up between the draft bill and existing legislation such as the Social Services and Wellbeing Act.  Legislation should also consider cross border issues as these are currently extremely complex and currently take up a disproportionate amount of practitioner time.  
Whilst we welcome the emphasis on a simple, timely, more person-centred system, we urge that Welsh Government ensures that the removal of the graduated system does not increase bureaucracy for health agencies.  In our view, this new framework will only prove successful if underpinned by effective collaborative working between health, education and social services and proportional usage of professional time.  Legislation needs to build on the positive, existing relationships which have developed over time and not undermine these developments.  We have discussed our views on the draft bill and collaboration further in response to question 4.  



Question 3 – High aspirations and improved outcomes
Do you agree that the draft Bill would help to ensure that the interests of children and young people with ALN would be protected and promoted?
	Agree
	x FORMCHECKBOX 

	Disagree
	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	Neither agree nor disagree
	 FORMCHECKBOX 



Supporting comments

	RCSLT welcomes the ambition of the bill to improve outcomes for children and young people with ALN and in particular its focus on outcomes rather than entitlements to inputs.  In our view, this approach must be underpinned by integrated pathways between health and education.  As an example, in the pilot projects mentioned in response to question 4, services have been combined so that the knowledge and expertise of staff from health and education have been brought together.  Staff in schools and maintained educational settings have been upskilled to manage speech, language and communication needs prior to, during and after specialist-level interventions from health, allowing best use of resource and a focus on outcomes for learners. This combined service has been accepted by the LA as their responsibility to fund.  New legislation may destabilise those agreements.
RCSLT is committed to promoting person-centered planning and welcomes the emphasis within the bill on supporting the participation of children and young people with speech, language and communication needs and their families in the development of IDPs.  We suggest that in order to encourage the increased participation of children, young people and families in the IDP process, there is a need to provide training and tools to mainstream and special schools to improve teachers’ skills and knowledge regarding how to sensitively and appropriately involve children in the discussions. Packages and tools which could be used to support children to participate in the planning process include Talking Mats; a communication symbols tool developed by speech and language therapists, the use of symbols and appropriate language.   




Question 4 – Increased collaboration
Do you agree that the draft Bill would provide the basis for an improvement in the way that agencies work together to deliver for children and young people with ALN?
	Agree
	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	Disagree
	x FORMCHECKBOX 

	Neither agree nor disagree
	 FORMCHECKBOX 



Supporting comments

	Much has been achieved over recent years in terms of improving joint working arrangements.  The pilot projects funded by Welsh Government between 2005 and 2008 were very successful in implementing joint planning  for children and young people with speech, language and communication difficulties and promoting collaborative working. Projects based within Bridgend and Aneurin Bevan University Health Board are particular examples of good practice in this regard. We have provided further information on as an attachment to this response.  We would be happy to provide more detail on their approach.  
Following the pilots, training programmes such as ELKLAN (training delivered jointly by expert teachers and speech and language therapists to education staff to enable them to be more effective in their support of children with speech, language and communication needs) now run across much of Wales and have increased the understanding of teachers in how to support children with speech, language and communication needs (SLCN) within schools, in the first instance.  Initiatives such as communication friendly schools have also paid dividends in auditing progress on this understanding.  These developments have reduced unnecessary referrals to speech and language therapy services and ensured a focus on the health funded specialist speech and language therapy service, accessed by 10% of this cohort.  A very clear SLCN pathway from prevention, identification to specialist intervention is now in place across Wales.  This has increased collaboration in an effective and efficient way with clear definitions of both health and local authority roles and responsibilities in order to improve outcomes.  This has resulted in only one SLCN tribunal in Wales in 2013-2014
 (the latest available figures) and has moved all agencies away from an input-based approach.  The Malpas project provides a useful case-study of this service change (please see attached document). 
Initial teaching training will also be key in terms of supporting greater collaboration between agencies.  Currently, training programmes such as ELKLAN and Community Friendly Schools are funded by local authorities.  We would not wish to see these positive local solutions destabilised by new legislation and disputes arising about funding for key initiatives.  RCSLT is keen to ensure that the proposed new legislation builds on these improved relations (as discussed above) and does not add a bureaucratic layer which could potentially undermine these positive developments and the trust developed between agencies.

We currently have particular concerns about the role of the Designated Medical or Clinical Officer in relation to the proposed legislation.  We would welcome clarification regarding the role and responsibilities of the DMO/DCO and how their work will sit alongside other professionals within the additional learning needs/special educational needs support system, for example: 

· Who will this person be?

· How will the role be funded?

· Will this role have the ability to financially commit health services to deliver what is included in an IDP?

· Will this person have to ‘gatekeeper’ advice on IDPs from health services?

In our view, this function would be far better served by a strategic planning board in place of an individual.



Question 5 – Avoiding disagreements, earlier disagreement resolution and clear and consistent rights of appeal
Do you agree that the draft Bill would provide an appropriate framework to support disagreement avoidance and resolution, and that the provisions relating to appeals are properly founded?
	Agree
	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	Disagree
	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	Neither agree nor disagree
	x FORMCHECKBOX 



Supporting comments

	As previously noted in our response, RCSLT welcomes the focus in the draft legislation on outcomes and supporting the participation of children, young people and their parents in the IDP process.  In our experience, if there is a shift to an outcomes based approach, supported by good collaborative working, there will be increased trust between all parties, including parents, children and young people in the system.  This will allow agencies to justify decisions made and reduce conflicts and sources of disagreements which have often focussed on input decisions in the past. 
RCSLT believes a key solution to reduce the waste and conflict in the current system is to develop prevention services and early resolution to build trust in parents and partners.



Question 6 – Supporting documents
Please provide any feedback you think would be useful in relation to the supporting documents published alongside this consultation, i.e. draft Explanatory Memorandum (including the Regulatory Impact Assessment), all Impact Assessments and the draft ALN Code (which will be published in the autumn).
	

	


Question 7

We have asked a number of specific questions. If you have any related issues which we have not specifically addressed, please use this space to report them.
	Responses to consultations are likely to be made public, on the internet or in a report. If you would prefer your response to remain anonymous, please tick here:
	


� Special Educational Needs Tribunal for Wales (2015). Annual Report 2013-2014. SENTW: Cardiff





1

